serious injuries. 

24. Mrs. Larsen will be forced to live the remainder of her life with this life-

threatening condition, physical pain and suffering, severe emotional distress, and permanent 

disfigurement, causing damages in an amount in excess of fifteen thousand dollars 

($15,000.00). 

25. As a result of these injuries, Mrs. Larsen has been required to engage the 

services of physicians and other persons to care and treat her, all causing her damage in a sum 

in excess of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00), and will continue to incur future medical 

expenses, in excess of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) 

26. These injuries required Plaintiffs to obtain the services of an attorney to 

prosecute this action, and Plaintiffs are entitled to an award of attorney’s fees and costs of suit 

incurred herein. 

SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF 

NEGLIGENT HIRING/TRAINING/SUPERVISION/RETENTION

[...]

training, supervising, and retention of DOES Defendants I through X, were the actual and 

proximate cause of Plaintiffs’ injuries and damages. 

31. As a direct and proximate cause of the aforementioned negligent acts of 

Defendants, Plaintiff has suffered general and special damages in an amount in excess of 

fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00). 

32. As a further direct and proximate result of the negligence, carelessness, and 

recklessness of Defendants, and each of them, Plaintiffs incurred, and will incur in the future, 

significant medical expenses in an amount to be proven at the time of trial, and in excess of